

Admiralty (Fees) Amendment Order 2004

Pursuant to section 11(4) of the Admiralty Act 1973, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council, makes the following order.

Contents

		Page
1	Title	1
2	Commencement	1
3	Fees of Court	1

1 Title

- (1) This order is the Admiralty (Fees) Amendment Order 2004.
- (2) In this order, the Admiralty (Fees) Order 1997¹ is called “the principal order”.

2 Commencement

This order comes into force on 1 July 2004.

3 Fees of Court

- (1) Clause 2(1) of the principal order is amended by omitting the words “rule 15 of the Admiralty Rules 1975”, and substituting the words “rule 776 of the High Court Rules”.
- (2) Clause 2(2) of the principal order is amended by omitting the words “rule 23 of the Admiralty Rules 1975”, and substituting the words “rule 784 of the High Court Rules”.

¹ SR 1997/333

- (3) Clause 2(3) of the principal order is amended by omitting the expression “1997”, and substituting the expression “2001”.
- (4) Clause 2(4) of the principal order is amended by omitting the words “Rules 1997”, and substituting the words “Regulations 2001”.

Diane Morcom,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

Explanatory note

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 July 2004, amends the Admiralty (Fees) Order 1997 to update references to applicable rules and regulations. By way of example, the High Court Fees Regulations 1997 referred to in clause 2(4) were revoked and replaced by the High Court Fees Regulations 2001.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989.
Date of notification in *Gazette*: 3 June 2004.
